

Act No. 12 of 1970

**BAHAMAS MISSION OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS INCORPORATION (CHANGE OF
NAME AND AMENDMENT)**

12 of 1970

An Act to amend The Bahamas Mission of Seventh-Day Adventists Incorporation Act and for other purposes connected therewith.

[Assent 14th July, 1970]

[Commencement 14th November, 1969]

WHEREAS on the 14th day of November, 1969, the Bahamas Mission of Seventh-day Adventists by resolution resolved that the Mission should thenceforth cease for all purposes to be known by that name and instead be known by the name of the Bahamas Conference of Seventh-day Adventists:

BE IT, THEREFORE, ENACTED by The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and the House of Assembly of the Commonwealth of the Bahama Islands, and by the authority of the same as follows:

Short title.
Construction and commencement.

No. 40 of 1948.

1. This Act may be cited as the Bahamas Mission of Seventh-day Adventists Incorporation (Change of Name and Amendment) Act, shall be read and construed as one with the Bahamas Mission of Seventh-day Adventists Incorporation Act (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act) and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 14th day of November, 1969.

President of Bahamas Mission of Seventh-day Adventists re-named President of Bahamas Conference of Seventh-day Adventists.

2. From and after the commencement of this Act the President of the body hitherto known as the Bahamas Mission of Seventh-day Adventists shall be known as the President of the Bahamas Conference of Seventh-day Adventists, and wherever any reference occurs to the said President by his former name in any Act or rule or in any instrument issued pursuant to a statutory power which is in force or has effect on or after the commencement of this Act, such reference shall be construed as a reference to the President of the Bahamas Conference of Seventh-day Adventists.

-
- 3.** The long title of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word “Mission” and substituting therefor the word “Conference”. Amends long title of principal Act.
- 4.** Section 1 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word “Mission” and substituting therefor the word “Conference”. Amends s. 1 of principal Act.
- 5.** Section 2 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word “Mission” wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word “Conference” in each case. Amends s. 2 of principal Act.
- 6.** Section 3 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word “Mission” wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word “Conference” in each case. Amends s. 3 of principal Act.
- 7.** Section 4 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word “Mission” and substituting therefor the word “Conference”. Amends s. 4 of principal Act.
- 8.** Section 5 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word “Mission” wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word “Conference” in each case. Amends s. 5 of principal Act.
- 9.** Section 6 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word “Mission” and substituting therefor the word “Conference”. Amends s. 6 of principal Act.
- 10.** Section 7 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word “Mission” and substituting therefor the word “Conference”. Amends s. 7 of principal Act.
- 11.** Section 8 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word “Mission” wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word “Conference” in each case. Amends s. 8 of principal Act.